the Combined Group is based on Fenix’s reviewed half year financial statements 31

December 2024. A copy of Fenix’s half year financial statements to 31 December 2024

can be obtained from ASX’s website at www.asx.com.au or from Fenix’s website at

www.fenix.com.au.

The CZR information in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for

the Combined Group is based on CZR’s reviewed half year financial statements 31

December 2024. A copy of CZR’s half year financial statements to 31 December 2024

can be obtained from ASX’s website at www.asx.com.au  or from CZR’s website at

https://www.czrresources.com/.

The pro forma statement of financial position is unaudited, non-tax effected and is

based on numerous assumptions that may or may not reflect the actual financial

position of the Combined Group. The pro forma financial information presented in this

section should also be read in conjunction with the risks set out in section 7 of this

Bidder’s Statement.

http://www.asx.com.au/
http://www.fenix.com.au/
http://www.asx.com.au/

Fenix

CZR

 Combined Group

 31 December 2024 31 December
2024

 31 December 2024

 Reviewed Reviewed Adjustments Pro-forma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & cash equivalents 56,104,467 99,005 (6,700,000) 49,503,472

Inventories 22,560,697 - - 22,560,697

Other assets 997,628 - - 997,628

Trade and other receivables 28,462,888 42,042 - 28,504,930

Assets classified as held for sale - 9,497,021 (9,497,021) -

Current tax receivable 3,757,957 - - 3,757,957

 111,883,637 9,638,068 (16,197,021) 105,324,684

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Mine properties, property, plant and equipment 148,435,874 15,356 - 148,451,230

Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure 7,594,408 4,632,475 72,480,651 84,707,534

Intangible assets 24,057,232 - - 24,057,232

Loan receivable 4,925,342 - - 4,925,342

Investment in associate and joint venture 2,320,884 - - 2,320,884

 187,333,740 4,647,831 72,480,651 264,462,222

TOTAL ASSETS

299,217,377

14,285,899

56,283,630

369,786,906

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 50,203,271 634,058 - 50,837,329

Provisions 2,960,362 73,960 - 3,034,322

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for
sale

- 991,670 - 991,670

Borrowings and lease liability 16,354,577 1,376,000 - 17,730,577

 69,518,210 3,075,688 - 72,593,898

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 7,005,964 16,356 - 7,022,320

Borrowings and lease liability 36,690,179 - - 36,690,179

Deferred tax 12,871,103 - - 12,871,103

 56,567,246 16,356 - 56,583,602

TOTAL LIABILITIES

126,085,456

3,092,044 -

129,177,500

NET ASSETS

173,131,921

11,193,855

56,283,630 240,609,406

TOTAL EQUITY

Contributed equity 93,984,697 51,905,405 22,272,080 165,924,697

Other equity 1,911,225 - - 1,911,225

Reserves 1,322,797 5,643,396 (5,643,396) 1,322,797

Retained earnings 75,913,202 (46,354,946) 39,654,946 69,213,202

TOTAL EQUITY

173,131,921

11,193,855

56,283,630

240,609,406

(b) Pro forma adjustments and notes

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for the purposes of preparing

the Combined Pro Forma Historical Financial Information:

(i) Reflects the provisional estimated accounting for the acquisition of CZR based

on the provisional amounts shown below and an estimated $6.7 million of one-

off transaction costs associated with the Offer which will be expensed and

includes stamp duty and other transaction costs recognised as an outflow of

cash and cash equivalents.